RESOLUTION NO. 912

CITY OF LACEY

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 2007-2012 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) FOR THE CITY OF LACEY AND ADOPTING A REVISED TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT MITIGATION LIST.

WHEREAS, under the requirements of RCW 35.77.010 it is necessary that the City of Lacey adopt a Six-Year Comprehensive Transportation Improvement Program and review said program annually, and

WHEREAS, the City of Lacey has heretofore adopted a Six-Year Comprehensive Transportation Improvement Program and has revised said program annually, and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Director, the Transportation Committee of the Lacey City Council and the City's Planning Commission have studied the City streets of Lacey and have presented a proposed revised and extended Six-Year Comprehensive Transportation Improvement Program and the Planning Commission has held a public hearing on said proposal on behalf of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, in conjunction with such study, the City's Transportation Improvement Mitigation List has been reviewed and changes to such list proposed, and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Lacey and its citizens that the proposed transportation program be adopted

Resolution No. 912 Page 1 of 2

as the Six-Year Comprehensive Transportation Improvement Program of the City of Lacey and that the City's Transportation Improvement Mitigation List be modified as proposed, NOW, THEREFORE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, that the document entitled 2007-2012 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), attached hereto and made a part hereof, is hereby adopted as the Six-Year Comprehensive Transportation Improvement Program of the City of Lacey and a copy of said plan together with a copy of this Resolution shall be filed with the Department of Transportation of the State of Washington;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the attached 2006-2007 Transportation Improvement Mitigation List be adopted as the current Transportation Improvement Mitigation List designated as Table 14-15 all pursuant to the section 14.21.026 of the Lacey Municipal Code.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, this <u>13TH</u> day of <u>JULY</u>, 2006.

CITY COUNCIL

Approved as to form:

Attest:

City Attorney

Resolution No. 912 Page 2 of 2